

# **REZONING REPORT**

► FILE #: 7-B-21-RZ	AGENDA ITEM #: 13		
	AGENDA DATE: 7/8/2021		
► APPLICANT:	LIN FENG WU		
OWNER(S):	Lin Feng Wu		
TAX ID NUMBER:	143 B G 006 View map on KGIS		
JURISDICTION:	County Commission District 5		
STREET ADDRESS:	0 Parkgate Ln.		
► LOCATION:	Northeast side of Parkgate Ln., west of Canton Hollow Rd.		
► APPX. SIZE OF TRACT:	0.5		
SECTOR PLAN:	Southwest County		
GROWTH POLICY PLAN:	Rural Area		
ACCESSIBILITY:	Parkgate Lane is a local road with a 25-ft pavement width inside a 50-ft right- of-way.		
UTILITIES:	Water Source: First Knox Utility District		
	Sewer Source: First Knox Utility District		
WATERSHED:	Turkey Creek		
► PRESENT ZONING:	PC (Planned Commercial)		
ZONING REQUESTED:	OB (Office, Medical, and Related Services)		
► EXISTING LAND USE:	Agriculture/forestry/vacant		
•			
EXTENSION OF ZONE:	Yes, OB zoning is adjacent to the west		
HISTORY OF ZONING:	None noted.		
SURROUNDING LAND	North: Commercial - CA (General Business)		
USE AND ZONING:	South: Single family residential - RAE (Exclusive Residential)		
	East: Private recreation - PC (Planned Commercial)		
	West: Agriculture/forestry/vacant - OB (Office, Medical and Related Services)		
NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT:	This lot is at the end of a residential street. Kingston Pike is to the north and Canton Hollow Road is to the east. Commercial lots face Kingston Pike and abut this lot to the south, and there is a Gold's Gym to the west.		

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approve OB (Office, Medical, and Related Services) zoning since it is a minor extension of the OB zone and is compatible with the sector plan's Office land use designation.

#### COMMENTS:

PURSUANT TO THE KNOX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE, ARTICLE 6.30.01, THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS MUST BE MET FOR ALL REZONINGS (must meet all of these):

AGENDA ITEM #: 13	FILE #: 7-B-21-RZ	6/23/2021 02:48 PM	MICHELLE PORTIER	PAGE #:	13-1

THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL BE NECESSARY BECAUSE OF SUBSTANTIALLY CHANGED OR CHANGING CONDITIONS IN THE AREA AND DISTRICTS AFFECTED, OR IN THE CITY/COUNTY GENERALLY:

1. Neighboring properties were rezoned from RAE (Exclusive Residential), A (Agricultural), and PC (Planned Commercial) to CA (General Business) and OB (Office, Medical and Related Services) with a sector plan amendment to the C (Commercial) designation in 2007 (Cases 6-Y-07-RZ and 6-E-07-SP). Note that the GC land use classification was not available at the time of that sector plan amendment.

THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE APPLICABLE ZONING ORDINANCE:

1. The proposed amendment to OB (Office, Medical, and Related Services District) zoning is intended to provide areas for professional and business offices and related activities that require separate buildings and building groups surrounded by landscaped yards and open areas.

2. Rezonings should be based on the entire range of uses allowed within a zone to ensure that any development brought forth at a future time would be compatible with the surrounding land uses. The OB zone allows the same uses as the RB zone; therefore, the OB zone allows multifamily developments in addition to various office uses. Multifamily with a density of up to 12 du/ac would be permitted by right and would not have to come before the Planning Commission. Density of 12-24 du/ac would require use on review approval by the Planning Commission.

THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT ANY OTHER PART OF THE COUNTY, NOR SHALL ANY DIRECT OR INDIRECT ADVERSE EFFECTS RESULT FROM SUCH AMENDMENT. 1. This property backs up to auto-oriented uses to the north and a strip center with a Gold's Gym to the east.

However, this parcel is part of the single family development to the east and south. Properties to the west that are zoned OB are vacant and properties to the south feature single-family residential homes.

2. Staff has concerns about the access to the site. There is currently a closed right-of-way (Summertime Road) that provides access from Kingston Pike to the strip center with the gym. An access easement is platted along the path of the closed right-of-way that allows access from Kingston Pike to the OB zoned properties along Parkgate Lane. However, since the access route cuts through a strip center parking lot, it will not provide a clear means of access for drivers to these properties. Staff is concerned about traffic to these properties travelling through the single family residential neighborhood. While a rezoning cannot have conditions applied, staff strongly encourages the applicant to work on a plan that provides a clear means of access outside of the residential neighborhood during the permitting process with Knox County.

3. OB is generally less intense than PC (Planned Commercial) zoning, which allows general office and commercial uses in addition to light distribution centers.

4. Office uses allowed in the OB zone would provide a transition from the commercial uses to the north and east to the residential uses to the south. Multifamily development, if that is the intent, should be kept to a low density that is compatible with the single family neighborhood in which this and the neighboring OB properties are located. This cannot be conditioned, but staff strongly encourages a compatible development in terms of size and density.

5. If multifamily is to be developed, staff encourages the applicant to cluster the dwelling units toward the rear of the property and installing a landscaping buffer along the rear property line to buffer apartment residents from commercial property, and a landscaping buffer along Parkgate Lane to buffer single family properties from the parking lots and taller buildings of a multifamily development.

THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH AND NOT IN CONFLICT WITH THE GENERAL PLAN OF KNOXVILLE AND KNOX COUNTY, INCLUDING ANY OF ITS ELEMENTS, MAJOR ROAD PLAN, LAND USE PLAN, COMMUNITY FACILITIES PLAN, AND OTHERS: 1. The proposed amendment is consistent with and not in conflict with any adopted plan.

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT: Not required.

ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD: Not applicable.

If approved, this item will be forwarded to Knox County Commission for action on 8/23/2021. If denied, Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission's action is final, unless the action to deny is appealed to Knox County Commission. The date of the appeal hearing will depend on when the appeal application is filed. Appellants have 30 days to appeal a Planning Commission decision in the County.



## 7-B-21-RZ EXHIBIT A. Contextual Images



## 7-B-21-RZ EXHIBIT A. Contextual Images







	Development		
Planning KNOXVILLE I KNOX COUNTY	<b>Development</b> <ul> <li>Development Plan</li> <li>Planned Development</li> <li>Use on Review / Special Use</li> <li>Hillside Protection COA</li> </ul>	SUBDIVISION Concept Plan Final Plat	<b>C</b> <b>ZONING</b> Plan Amendment SP OYP Rezoning
Lin Feng U	California - Standarske Arkener - Caler and - Barkener - Arkener - Arkener - Arkener - Ar	Swner Affiliation	
$\frac{5-17-21}{\text{Pate Filed}}$	Meeting Date (if applicable)	л 7-В-	File Number(s)
CORRESPONDENCE A	ll correspondence related to this application	n should be directed to the appro	oved contact listed below.
Applicant 🗌 Owner 🗌 O	ption Holder 🛛 Project Surveyor 🗍 I	Engineer 🔲 Architect/Landsca	ape Architect
Lin Feng Wy	Com	pany	
Jame 0 10808 Parkgate Address	1-1 - Court	uille TN State	37934 ZIP
<u>(046-258-738</u> hone CURRENT PROPERTY INFO	Email	) (w 126, com	
Lin Feng Wu	(New Over)		C Contraction Cont
Dwner Name (if different) O Parkgate roperty Address	Owner Address	143 BG 00 Parcel ID	
The second se	ict First Utility Water Provide	l) istrict.	Septic (Y/N)
ewer Provider STAFF USE ONLY IES Parkgate		ton Hollow Rd	.50acri
STAFF USE ONLY	Water Provide	er	.50acre

December 2020

DEVELOPMENT REQUEST	ion COA	Related City Pe	rmit Number(s)
Home Occupation (specify)	unite - 1		
Other (specify)			
SUBDIVISION REQUEST			
SUBDIVISION REQUEST		Related Rezoni	ng File Number
Proposed Subdivision Name		-	4.
Combine Parcels Divide Parcel			
Unit / Phase Number Total Nu	mber of Lots Created		
Other (specify)			
Attachments / Additional Requirements			
ZONING REQUEST			
Zoning Change OB .		Pending Plat	: File Number
Plan Amendment Change Proposed Plan Designation(s)			
Proposed Density (units/acre) Previous Rezoning Requests			
Other (specify)			
STAFF USE ONLY			
PLAT TYPE	Fee 1		Total
Staff Review I Planning Commission	DADI IN	n m	
ATTACHMENTS	Fee 2 .	0.00	
🗌 Property Owners / Option Holders 🛛 🗌 Variance Request	ree z .		
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS	1		
Design Plan Certification (Final Plat)	Fee 3		
Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plan)	166.5		
Traffic Impact Study COA Checklist (Hillside Protection)		#	mm
	L		un

AUTHLORIZATION	By signing below, I certify I am the property owner, applicant	or the owners authorized representative.
2782	LinFeng	5/17/2021
Applicant Signature	Please Print	Date
646-258-738	2 Anson 1220 @	126. Com
Phone Number	Email	a share the state of the state of
Staff Signature	chenzi Storey Mich	15/17/2021
Staff Signature	Please Print	Date 1

Staff Signature 0







## Sign Posting & Removal Requirement

Revised April 2021

The Administrative Rules and Procedures of the Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission require a sign to be posted on the property for each application subject to consideration by the Planning Commission, including the following applications: rezoning, plan amendment, concept plan, use on review/special use, planned development, right-ofway closure, and name change.



The required public notice sign(s) will be provided by Planning to the applicant when an application is submitted. If an application is submitted electronically, Planning staff will post the required sign. If a replacement sign(s) is needed, the applicant is responsible for picking up the new sign(s) from Planning and will be charged \$10 for each replacement.

## LOCATION AND VISIBILITY

The sign must be posted on the nearest adjacent/frontage street and in a location clearly visible to vehicles traveling in either direction. If the property has more than one street frontage, the sign should be placed along the street that carries more traffic. Planning staff may recommend a preferred location for the sign to be posted at the time of application.

## TIMING

The sign(s) must be posted **not less than 12 days prior to the scheduled Planning Commission public hearing** and must remain in place until the day after the meeting. In the case of a postponement, the sign can either remain in place or be removed and reposted not less than 12 days prior to the next Planning Commission meeting. The applicant is responsible for removing the sign after the application has been acted upon by the Planning Commission.

The individual below is responsible for posting and removing the sign(s) provided consistent with the above guidelines and between the dates of:

and (applicant to remove sign) (applicant or staff to post sign) **Applicant Name:** Sign posted by Staff Date: Sign posted by Applicant 21-RZ **File Number:**